
 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Tuesday 22 September 2015 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Laws (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Choules, Crew, George, 
Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Holland, Pearson, Shiel and Spackman 
 

Agenda 
 

 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June and 21 July 2015. 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for item 6 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
 

 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

 

5  
  
Updated compilation of Practices and Procedures for the control of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
  
 

(Pages 3 - 
74) 

 
Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 

6  
  
Application for Consent to Street Trade in Castle Street  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
  
 

(Pages 75 
- 82) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 
 



REPORT TO:    LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Meeting:    22 September 2015 
           
Report of:     Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Title:    Updated compilation of Practices and Procedures for the 

control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers 
and Operators   

 
Legislation:  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
   Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 
   Hackney Carriage Byelaws 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 To rectify a clerical error in respect to the colour stipulated for hackney carriage 

 vehicles 
 

1.2 To agree an update to the compilation of Practices and Procedures for the control of 
 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators  

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees that the colour for Hackney Carriage vehicles which should 
 be painted or 3M Scotchcal vinyl or equivalent on the exterior paintwork / bodywork 
 below the window line and across the  bonnet and boot is RAL 3001 Signal Red 
 
2.2 It is recommended that the Committee accepts the updated compilation of Practices 
 and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers 
 and Operators; and  
  
 a) Resolve that major amendments will not be made unless a report has been put 
 before a subsequent licensing committee for consideration; and 

 
 b) The Assistant Director Environment be given authority under the scheme of 

delegation to make minor changes if or when necessary. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 This report brings to the Committees attention an updated compilation of Practices and 
 Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and 
 Operators that has been agreed since the document was last updated and agreed by 
 the Committee in 2009. 
 
3.2 The document consists of policies, practices and procedures that have been the 
 subject of consultation in the past and are therefore not the subject of further 
 consultation at this time. 



  

 
3.3 It is recognised that changes to the document are bound to arise as legislation and 
 practices change. Proposals that may become statutory or Code of Practice 
 requirements in the future would be the subject of consultation at that time if the need 
 arises. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
 
4.1 There will be no resource implications in implementing the recommendations. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that public safety is not 

compromised when considering the issue of licences and to ensure that any vehicle, 
driver or operator licensed is suitable, safe and fit for the purpose.  

 
6.2 It is felt that the proposals contained in this report will lead to greater transparency, 

accessibility and consistency for the trade, public, councillors and officers through 
bringing together all of the policy decisions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators into one document. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 
8. Report details 
 
8.1 Since the revision of the last document in 2009, policy has developed and altered 
 when legislative requirements required it or when it has been necessary for the 
 Licensing Committee to review the policy. 
 
8.2. Following the change to Hackney Carriage vehicle policy in March 2015, this 
 document has been updated to provide a single source of information on all the 
 existing policies, practices and procedures relating to Hackney carriage and private 
 hire vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 
8.3 The document also seek to simplify the presentation of requirements for CCTV within 

vehicles in order to make it easier for the trade and CCTV installers to understand the 
Council’s minimum specification. 

 
8.4 It is likely that changes to the document will be required when legislation or policy 
 changes. It is intended that prior to any substantial change to the document a report 
 will be bought to the Licensing Committee explaining the changes necessary and 
 suggesting an appropriate form of words. 
 
8.5 It is possible that some minor changes may need to be addressed in the future and it is 
 considered necessary that the Assistant Director Environment be given delegated 
 powers to make minor changes if the need arises. 
 
8.6 It has also become apparent that a clerical error was made in the report to the 
 Licensing Committee on 16 March 2015 regarding the policy of restriction and quality 



  

 standards for Hackney Carriages. The report incorrectly stated in Appendix C that ‘No 
 vehicle shall be licensed as a Hackney carriage vehicle unless its exterior paintwork / 
 bodywork below the window line and across the bonnet and boot are painted to 
 Pantone Red 032C or the area identified is “wrapped” in 3M Scotchcal Vinyl or 
 equivalent vinyl to the same colour specification.’   
 
8.7  This report seeks approval to rectify the clerical error and replace the stipulated colour 
 to read RAL 3001 Signal Red. 
 

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 Updating the Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators will contribute to a healthy and safe city 
and assist the primary aim of taxi licensing which is to protect public safety. 

 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 Formulating a Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators that protects public safety should lead 
to a positive impact on creating a vibrant city to live, work and visit.  

 
11.  What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

 wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
 community safety and the environment? 

 
11.1 There are no specific impacts on equality and diversity groups.  
 
12. Are there any other options? 
 
12.1 Members could choose not to accept this consolidate document of Practices and 

Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers 
and Operators, however this potentially will lead to criticism of grounds of a lack of 
transparency, accessibility and consistency. 

 
 
Assistant Director Environment 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
Reports and Minutes of the Licensing Committee since June 2009 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 





 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1976 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE BYELAWS 
 
 

Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators 

Licensing provisions including guidance notes for 
applicants 

 

[...]
on of Vehicle Licence 
 
 Should a defect notice not be complied with within two months from the date of the 

notice being issued, the licence attached to the vehicle in question will be deemed to 
have lapsed and the vehicle no longer licensed.  

 
5.6    Suspension of Drivers Licence 
 

A licensing sub-committee may exercise its discretion to suspend the operation of a 
driver’s licence for a specified period. 
 
Where offences or alleged offences relate to matters which may impact on public 
safety, the Assistant Director Environment and Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager in conjunction with the Corporate Manager Legal are empowered to 
immediately suspend a driver’s licence.  
 
A driver aggrieved by a decision to suspend a licence may appeal to the Magistrates 
court. 

 
5.7 Revocation of Drivers Licence 
 

A licensing sub-committee may exercise its discretion to revoke a driver’s licence 
because he/she has been convicted of a serious criminal offence, or other serious 
matter referred to them by the Assistant Director Environment.  
 
Where offences or alleged offences relate to matters which may impact on public 
safety, the Assistant Director Environment and Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager in conjunction with the Corporate Manager Legal are empowered to 
immediately revoke a driver’s licence.  
 
A driver aggrieved by a decision to revoke a licence may appeal to the Magistrates 
court. 
 



 13 

5.8 Refusal to Renew 
 

As an alternative to revocation, a licensing sub-committee may decide that the 
appropriate action, in a situation where the licence is shortly to expire, is to order that 
the licence shall not be renewed. 
 

5.9 Issuing of Warnings and Cautions 
 

 
 As a method of dealing with less serious matters, the Council shall take disciplinary 

action that is reasonable, fair and proportionate to the matter being considered. 
Warnings and more severe forms of disciplinary action will be taken as is appropriate 
to the
[...]
rivers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 26 

 

Appendix A – Hackney Carriage Licensing – Vehicle 
Specifications 

 

 
A1 General  
 
 The following vehicle specifications are made in addition to the requirements of the 
 Road Traffic legislation, which relates to all motor vehicles.  
 
 New Vehicle Requirements  
 

For all new vehicles plated for the first time by the Council (including existing 
proprietors on the change of vehicle), proprietors will be required to comply with the 
following condition(s). 

 
1. No vehicle shall be licensed as a Hackney carriage vehicle unless it is wheelchair 

accessible and is of a design that will provide wheelchair access to the Hackney 
carriage via a side door, (unless qualifying for exemption under Point 3 below); 
 
Or 
  

2. A Road Tax Band A (CO2 emission standard) ultra low emission vehicle (ULEV) 
with a manufacturer’s stated emission standard of 75g/km or less, or ZEV vehicle 
(zero emissions i.e. all electric vehicle) will not be required to be wheelchair 
accessible. 

 
The Council’s current policy is to prioritise applications for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles until such time as the proportion of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles in the Hackney Carriage Fleet reaches 50%. Once the 50% threshold 
has been reached then applications for ULEV’s will be considered further, with 
subsequent applications processed on a one ULEV, then one wheelchair 
accessible basis. 

 
 The number of persons licensed to be carried shall be exhibited outside the 
 vehicle on the Vehicle Licence Plate issued by the Council. 
 
 Existing Licensing Vehicles 
 

For all vehicles currently issued with a licence by the Council will be required to 
comply with the following condition(s). 

 
1. All vehicles currently licensed that do not comply with the new vehicle 

requirements stated above will be required to change the vehicle to one that does 
comply by 01 January 2020. Any vehicle licensed at this time that does not meet 

[...]
r than those with built-in roof signs, must be fitted 
 with an illuminated roof sign showing the word “TAXI” on the front of the sign. The 
 sign must have an illuminated white background only, or show the word  “TAXI”. 
 With the exception of Disabled Badges or No smoking symbols, no other  words 
 numbers or logos may be displayed to the rear of the signs. 
 
 The roof sign must be centrally mounted on the vehicle roof and be adequately 
 secured either directly to the roof or mounted on a single roof bar and secured by 
 bolts, straps, or clamps. Magnetic or suction fittings alone are not considered 
 suitable without additional means of fixing. The roof light must be extinguished 
 when the meter is in use. 
 
 New Vehicle Requirements  
   

For all new vehicles plated for the first time by the Council (including existing 
proprietors on the change of vehicle), proprietors will be required to comply with the 
following condition(s). 

 
No vehicle shall be licensed as a Hackney carriage vehicle unless its exterior 

 paintwork / bodywork below the window line and across the bonnet and boot are 
 painted to RAL 3001 Signal Red or the area identified is “wrapped” in 3M Scotchcal 
 Vinyl or equivalent vinyl to the same colour specification.  

  All other external areas of the vehicle will be painted (black) to British Standard 
 BS4800 00 E 53 or wrapped in 3MScotchcal vinyl or equivalent vinyl to the same 
 colour specification.  

      
 Each Hackney carriage shall display signs on each front door in accordance with the 
 “Exeter Crest” design approved and supplied by the Council. The sign shall be 
 constructed of vinyl and be applied direct to the paintwork / vinyl, centred on the 
 front nearside and offside doors. 
 
  Existing Licensing Vehicles  
 

With effect from 01 January 2016, prospective vehicle proprietors on the transfer  of 
 an existing licence, or existing vehicle proprietors upon renewal of a current licence, 
 will as part of that applicat
[...]
ou or any other person must not use any communication system fitted or 
 carried in the vehicle to make a booking for your vehicle or any other private hire 
 vehicle. 
 
P7 You shall not use, in the Exeter City Council’s controlled district, for private hire 
 purposes, any vehicle that is not licensed by Exeter City Council as a private hire 
 vehicle. 
 
P8 You must record the following information, in writing, at the relevant time, i.e. as 
 soon as possible after the receiving the booking from your operator and before you 
 arrive at the point of pick up. 
 

a. name and address of person making booking, 
 

b. pick up point 
 

c. destination of persons travelling in vehicle and where pick up is made 



 65 

 
d. time and date of pick up. 

 
P9 You should keep these records for a period of twelve (12) months and make 
 them available for inspection by an authorised officer of Exeter City Council when 
 requested to do so and you shall permit the officer to take photocopies of any of 
 those records. 
 
P10 You must wear your private hire vehicle drivers identity badge issued by Exeter  City 
 Council at all times that you are driving a licensed private hire vehicle, the 
 side showing a photograph of you with your name, licence number and expiry 
 date must be clearly visible to you passengers. 
 
P11 You must, when driving a private hire vehicle, be clean and tidy in appearance  and 
 attired to a standard acceptable to the City Council. 
 

a. Acceptable - will include long or short sleeved shirts with collars, long 
trousers, shoes or sandals with socks. Additionally for females, skirts or 
dresses 

 
b. Unacceptable - torn jeans, shorts, singlets or bathing costumes. 

 
P12 When asked to convey fare-paying passengers to a particular destination, you 
 must not, without reasonable cause, prolong the journey by distance or time. 
 
P13 You shall when on duty behave in a proper manner and take all reasonable 
 precautions to ensure the safety of persons 
[...]
TV is in use will be provided by the 
proprietor of the vehicle. It shall be displayed inside the vehicle on each of the 
rear side passenger windows. The notices shall be positioned in a prominent 
position where they can be easily read by persons both inside and outside of 
the vehicle. The proprietor shall ensure that the notices are maintained in a 
clean and legible condition.  

5. The proprietor shall ensure that the system is properly and regularly maintained 
and serviced in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions by a suitably 
qualified person. Written records of all maintenance and servicing shall be 
made and retained by the proprietor for a minimum of 24 months. Such written 
records shall be made available on demand by an authorised officer of the 
Council or a Police officer.  

6. Upon request for image retrieval by an officer of the Council or a police officer 
the proprietor shall ensure that the CCTV system is made available to the 
system administrator, as soon as reasonably practicable, and in any event 
within 7 days of the request.  

7. The proprietor of the vehicle shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that any 
driver of the vehicle is made aware of every condition in relation to any installed 
CCTV system and has been given adequate instruction regarding the need for 
the system to be made available as soon as reasonably practicable, and in any 
event within 7 days of any authorised request for any image retrieval.  

8. The proprietor shall ensure that notification is lodged with the Information 
Commissioner to cover the purposes for which the CCTV system is used. 








	Agenda
	5 Updated compilation of Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators.
	Taxi Policy 2015

	6 Application for Consent to Street Trade in Castle Street



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

22 September 2015 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Greg Sheldon (Chair)  

Councillors Laws, Brimble, George, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Pearson, Shiel and 
Spackman  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Choules, Crew and Henson 

 
Also present: 

 
Assistant Director Environment, Corporate Manager - Legal, Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
15 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 June and 21 July 2015 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct records. 
  

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member declared a disclosable interest for item 17 and left the meeting 
during consideration of the item. 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor George 17 (knew the applicant) 

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
 

17 Application for Consent to Street Trade in Castle Street 
 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented an application for 
consent to street trade for a period of twelve months in Castle Street (adjacent to 
High Street), Exeter, which was a designated Consent Street under the provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1982. 
 
Mr D was seeking to trade from Monday to Sunday between 09.00hrs until 19.00hrs. 
He proposed to sell Tibetan Food, which would be cooked to order on site using a 
gas fuelled ring system. He was proposing two types of potential stall. The first 
proposal was for an 8ft mobile catering unit or, alternatively, he wished for 
consideration to be given to a market stall. 
 
The Environment Health and Licensing Manager referred to the need to ensure 
public safety in this area in light of changes to street furniture layout, outdoor café 
seating and existing consents that had been issued as well as access/egress for 
emergency service within this locality. He advised that the larger unit would be 
inappropriate. 



 
 

 
Mr D attended and spoke in support of his application. He advised that although he 
had applied to trade Monday to Sunday he would decide once he had started to trade 
whether there was a need to trade for the full seven days, subject to the number of 
customers. 
 
The Committee retired to make its decision in the presence of the Corporate 
Manager – Legal, the Assistant Director Environment and the Democratic Services 
Officer only. 
 
Members of the committee RESOLVED:  
 
1. To approve the applications for consent to trade for a limited period up to and 

including 2 February 2016.  The Consent to trade shall be subject to the 
following conditions:- 

 
(a) that the stall must not be more than 2.2m long by 1.8m deep; 

that the stall shall be located to the side of Castle Street, leaving sufficient 
space for vehicular access should it be required. The exact location of this 
stall shall be delegated to the Assistant Director Environment to agree and 
that all of the conditions contained within Appendix A of the Street Trading 
Policy dated June 2015 shall apply to this consent to trade. 

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 
 

18 Updated compilation of Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report which 
proposed to the amalgamation of Practices and Procedures for the control of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators into one 
document. 
 
Since the revision of the last document in 2009, policy had developed and altered 
and following the change to Hackney Carriage vehicle policy in March 2015, the 
document had been further updated. The document also sought to simplify the 
presentation of requirements for CCTV within vehicles in order to make it easier for 
the trade and CCTV installers to understand the Council’s minimum specification.  
 
It had also become apparent that a clerical error had been made in the report to the 
Licensing Committee on 16 March 2015 regarding the quality standards for Hackney 
Carriages, specifically the colour of the livery. The report had incorrectly stated in 
Appendix C that ‘No vehicle shall be licensed as a Hackney carriage vehicle unless 
its exterior paintwork/bodywork below the window line and across the bonnet and 
boot are painted to Pantone Red 032C or the area identified is “wrapped” in 3M 
Scotchcal Vinyl or equivalent vinyl to the same colour specification.’  The colour 
quoted was wrong and therefore Members are requested to replace the stipulated 
colour to “RAL 3001 Signal Red”. 
 
Responding to a Member, who referred to a recent presentation by the Immigration 
Officer at the Devon and Cornwall Immigration Office in Plymouth to Scrutiny 
Committee - Community, the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager advised 
that he arranged joint licensing multi-agency meetings to ensure a co-ordinated 
approach on licensing matters including issues around illegal working. Many of the 



 
 

issues related to ambiguities in background information and required referrals to the 
Home Office or Embassies. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
 (1) that the Hackney Carriage livery standard should read 'No vehicle shall be 

licensed as a Hackney carriage vehicle unless its exterior paintwork/bodywork 
below the window line and across the bonnet and boot are painted to RAL 
3001 Signal Red or the area identified is “wrapped” in 3M Scotchcal Vinyl or 
equivalent vinyl to the same colour specification; and 

 
(2) the updated compilation of Practices and Procedures for the control of 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators 2015 be 
adopted and that:- 
(a) the Assistant Director Environment be authorised under the scheme of 

delegations to make changes if or when necessary; the changes to be 
reported to the next Licensing Committee. 

  
19 Urgent Business 

 
The Chair agreed to take the following matters as urgent business in order to update 
Members on two issues which were of high public interest and, in the case of the 
Fanzone, expeditious steps were being taken to address the reported problems.  
  

20 Eden Lounge, 162-163 Fore Street, Exeter (Min No. 13 refers) 
 
 
The Corporate Manager Legal advised that, following the decision of this Committee 
on 21 July 2015 to refuse the renewal application for a sex entertainment venue 
licence, the applicant had appealed to the Magistrates Court. However, this appeal 
had been refused by the Magistrates for want of jurisdiction. The applicant has now 
filed an application for leave to appeal by way of Judicial review in the High Court.  
The application is being defended on behalf of the council.   
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
  

21 Exeter Fanzone - Rugby World Cup 2015 
 
 A number of complaints had been received following a concert by Basement Jaxx on 
Saturday 19 September at Northenhay Gardens. A Councillor referred to a number of 
complaints both he and a fellow Councillor had received and asked what steps were 
being taken to address the issues. 
 
The Assistant Director Environment reported that the event had been organised and 
promoted by a local events’ company and was not part of the City Council’s World 
Cup 2015 programme. The organiser was a member of the Exeter Safety Advisory 
Group and a noise management plan had been in place with the noise consultant 
having circulated letters to 2,500 addresses within 250 metres of the venue.  
 
The event control had responded to the complaints they had received and the noise 
levels had been reduced after 11pm, with the event finishing at 11.30pm. Noise 
levels were affected by topography and wind direction; Northernhay Gardens was in 
a prominent position, the noise having been directed largely northwards and upwards 
towards the Stoke Hill, Pennsylvania and adjoining areas of the City. Although the 
band itself would not have been to everyone’s taste and therefore annoying to some, 
there had been no evidence to suggest a statutory nuisance. It was considered that a 



 
 

key issue was to ensure that the finish time for remaining events did not exceed 
11pm which was the generally accepted threshold for such events and that 
satisfactory control measures were in place for the remainder of the Rugby World 
Cup. The opening night itself, on 18 September, had been a great success with the 
3,000 in attendance creating a good atmosphere. 
 
Remedial measures would also be undertaken for the grounds at Northernhay 
Gardens to revert to a satisfactory condition in time for the Remembrance Day 
commemorations.   
  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Chair 


